TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI288940

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Alter Domus (US) LLC		06/06/2024	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Communications & Power Industries LLC		
Street Address:	c/o CPI International, Inc.		
Internal Address:	811 Hansen Way		
City:	Palo Alto		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94304		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Company Name:	CPI Satcom & Antenna Technologies Inc.		
Street Address:	1700 Cable Drive		
City:	Conover		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28613		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

900861767

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	6259093	COMMUNICATIONS & POWER INDUSTRIES			
Registration Number:	2149633	COMMUNICATIONS & POWER INDUSTRIES			
Registration Number:	2226433	CPI			
Registration Number:	2074430	CPI COMMUNICATIONS & POWER INDUSTRIES			
Registration Number:	601596	EIMAC			
Registration Number:	693775	EIMAC.			
Registration Number:	1230935	KLYSTRODE			
Registration Number:	3578639	SUPERLINEAR			
Registration Number:	6111617	ECONCO			
Registration Number:	6111618	ECONCO			
Registration Number:	2072082	FLAPS			
Registration Number:	4479754	MANPAK			
		TRADEMARK TRADEMARK			

REEL: 008472 FRAME: 0476

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2531342	NETMAC		
Registration Number:	6466023	ORBITAL SYSTEMS		
Registration Number:	5501015	ORBITAL SYSTEMS, LTD.		
Registration Number:	2558385	PRODELIN		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622272

Email: carrie.rosenburg@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Carrie Rosenburg
Address Line 1: Kirkland and Ellis

Address Line 2: 333 W Wolf Point Plaza
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	54152-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carrie Rosenburg
SIGNATURE:	Carrie Rosenburg
DATE SIGNED:	06/10/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=CPI - Goose - Trademark Release #page1.tif source=CPI - Goose - Trademark Release #page2.tif source=CPI - Goose - Trademark Release #page3.tif source=CPI - Goose - Trademark Release #page4.tif source=CPI - Goose - Trademark Release #page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of June 6, 2024 (the "Effective Date"), is made by ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Agent"), in favor of COMMUNICATIONS & POWER INDUSTRIES LLC and CPI SATCOM & ANTENNA TECHNOLOGIES INC. (the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of October 6, 2022, by and among the Agent, the Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted to the Agent, in its capacity as collateral agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 6, 2022 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 7, 2022 at Reel/Frame 7861/0682;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to (i) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registrations and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or any successor office) or any similar offices in any State of the United States, and all extensions or renewals thereof of the Grantors, including those set forth on Schedule I attached hereto, (ii) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby and (iii) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill ("Trademark Collateral"), arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

- 5. <u>Recordation</u>. The parties hereto authorize and request that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, acting in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties

By: Q. C.

Name: Pinju Chiu

Title: Associate Counsel

GRANTORS:

COMMUNICATIONS & POWER INDUSTRIES LLC CPI SATCOM & ANTENNA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARKS

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS:

Registrations:

Trademark	Application No./ Filing Date	Registration No./ Issue Date	Status	Owner
COMMUNICATIONS & POWER INDUSTRIES	88/575,999 08/12/2019	6,259,093 02/02/2021	Registered	Communications & Power Industries LLC
COMMUNICATIONS& POWER INDUSTRIES	74/705,919 07/25/1995	2,149,633 04/07/1998	Registered	Communications & Power Industries LLC
СРІ	74/705,916 07/25/1995	2,226,433 02/23/1999	Registered	Communications & Power Industries LLC
CPI COMMUNICATIONS & POWER INDUSTRIES & Design	74/734,505 09/26/1995	2,074,430 06/24/1997	Registered	Communications & Power Industries LLC
EIMAC (Stylized)	71/662,526 03/12/1954	601,596 02/01/1955	Registered	Communications & Power Industries LLC
EIMAC. & Design	72/076,936 07/02/1959	693,775 03/01/1960	Registered	Communications & Power Industries LLC
KLYSTRODE	73/355,515 03/19/1982	1,230,935 03/15/1983	Registered	Communications & Power Industries LLC
SUPERLINEAR	77/323,051 11/06/2007	3,578,639 02/24/2009	Registered	Communications & Power Industries LLC
ECONCO	88/631,413 09/25/2019	6,111,617 07/28/2020	Registered	Communications & Power Industries LLC
ECONCO & Design	88/631,424 09/25/2019	6,111,618 07/28/2020	Registered	Communications & Power Industries LLC
FLAPS	74/476,523 01/04/1994	2,072,082 06/17/1997	Registered	CPI Satcom & Antenna Technologies Inc.

Trademark	Application No./ Filing Date	Registration No./ Issue Date	Status	Owner
MANPAK	85/739,418 09/26/2012	4,479,754 02/11/2014	Registered	CPI Satcom & Antenna Technologies Inc.
NETMAC (Stylized) NetMAC	75/916,904	2,531,342 01/22/2002	Registered	CPI Satcom & Antenna Technologies Inc.
ORBITAL SYSTEMS	88/250,255 01/04/2019	6,466,023 08/31/2021	Registered	CPI Satcom & Antenna Technologies Inc.
ORBITAL SYSTEMS, LTD.	87/576,905 08/21/2017	5,501,015 06/26/2018	Registered	CPI Satcom & Antenna Technologies Inc.
PRODELIN	76/158,968 11/06/2000	2,558,385 04/09/2002	Registered	CPI Satcom & Antenna Technologies Inc.

RECORDED: 06/10/2024